Deposits with credit institutions 1,498 634 501 236 1,240 4,109
Derivative assets 3 – 12 – 30 45
Other investments 1 – 23 – 37 61
Reinsurers’ share of claims outstanding 154 2,650 4,980 40 780 8,604
Cash at bank and in hand 576 1,419 8,303 378 350 11,026
Total credit risk 13,498 14,547 21,281 4,060 5,206 58,592

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises where there are insufficient funds to meet liabilities, particularly claims. Managing agents are expected to manage

the cash needs of their syndicates on an ongoing basis and to avoid becoming forced sellers of assets. They are required to match the

duration of their syndicates’ investments with the liabilities to policyholders. Generally syndicates have a high concentration of liquid

assets, namely cash and government securities.

Lloyd’s centrally monitors syndicate liquidity both in terms of asset mix and future funding needs and conducts stress tests to monitor

the impact on liquidity of significant claims events.

3.6
Market Results
Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements  (As at 31 December 2016)

66

The table below summarises the maturity profile of financial liabilities for the market.

2016

No stated
maturity

£m
0-1yr

£m
1-3yr

£m
3-5yr

£m
>5yrs

£m
Total

£m

Claims outstanding 31 15,192 16,704 7,638 8,182 47,747
Derivatives – 69 4 – 3 76
Deposits received from reinsurers 64 31 13 1 – 109
Provisions for other risks and charges 1 – – – – 1
Creditors 1,418 5,682 609 160 794 8,663
Other creditors – 16 – – – 16
Total 1,514 20,990 17,330 7,799 8,979 56,612

2015

No stated
maturity

£m
0-1yr

£m
1-3yr

£m
3-5yr

£m
>5yrs

£m
Total

£m

Claims outstanding 1 12,283 13,302 6,320 6,927 38,833
Derivatives – 36 – – 2 38
Deposits received from reinsurers 37 19 1 – – 57
Provisions for other risks and charges 1 – – – – 1
Creditors 899 4,200 360 126 635 6,220
Other creditors 2 43 26 1 – 72
Total 940 16,581 13,689 6,447 7,564 45,221

Market risk – Overview
Market risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of movements in foreign currency, interest rates or

asset values. Syndicate assets are held in premium trust funds and are subject to the asset rules contained in the PRA’s handbook.

Managing agents manage asset risk through their investment strategy.

There is greater oversight of market risk in light of the volatile economic climate, which includes the monitoring of Investment

Management Minimum Standards. The Lloyd’s Financial Risk Committee monitors assets across the full Chain of Security to ensure

[…]

£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

Strengthening of US Dollar 342 1,922
Weakening of US Dollar (280) (1,572)
Strengthening of Euro (15) 49
Weakening of Euro 13 (40)

2015

Impact on
profit

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

Strengthening of US Dollar 340 1,487
Weakening of US Dollar (278) (1,271)
Strengthening of Euro 16 63
Weakening of Euro (13) (52)

The impact on profit before tax is different to the impact on members’ balance as the calculation of the notional return on FAL is not

affected by currency movements.

Financial risk – Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest

rates. Lloyd’s operates a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short dated bonds portfolios, which reduces

the interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the

impact on profit before tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2016

Impact on
profit

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

+ 50 basis points (406) (502)
- 50 basis points 408 504

2015

Impact on
profit

before tax
£m

Impact on
members’
balances

£m

+ 50 basis points (298) (369)
- 50 basis points 301 372

69

4. Risk management continued

Financial risk – Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the

individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market